# STATE OF MISSOURI

# DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

# MISSOURI CLEAN WATER COMMISSION



# **CONSTRUCTION PERMIT**

The Missouri Department of Natural Resources hereby issues a permit to:

Richard Umlauf Deer Meadows Farms 29421 Woodhaven Road Edwards, MO 65326

### for the construction of (described facilities):

See attached.

#### Permit Conditions:

See attached.

Construction of such proposed facilities shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and regulation promulgated thereunder, or this permit may be revoked by the Department of Natural Resources (Department).

As the Department does not examine structural features of design or the efficiency of mechanical equipment, the issuance of this permit does not include approval of these features.

A representative of the Department may inspect the work covered by this permit during construction. Issuance of a permit to operate by the Department will be contingent on the work substantially adhering to the approved plans and specifications.

This permit applies only to the construction of water pollution control components; it does not apply to other environmentally regulated areas.

August 7, 2018 Effective Date

August 6, 2020 Expiration Date

Edward B. Galbraith, Director, Division of Environmental Quality

Chris Wieberg, Director, Water Protection Program

# **CONSTRUCTION PERMIT**

## I. <u>CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION</u>

The facility proposed to construct a 100,000 gallon storage lagoon to store domestic septage when land application is not permitted due to ground conditions.

This project will also include general site work appropriate to the scope and purpose of the project and all necessary appurtenances to make a complete and usable wastewater treatment facility.

# II. COST ANALYSIS FOR COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Section 644.145, RSMo, when issuing permits under this chapter that incorporate a new requirement for discharges from publicly owned combined or separate sanitary or storm sewer systems or publicly owned treatment works, or when enforcing provisions of this chapter or the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., pertaining to any portion of a publicly owned combined or separate sanitary or storm sewer system or [publicly owned] treatment works, the Department of Natural Resources shall make a "finding of affordability" on the costs to be incurred and the impact of any rate changes on ratepayers upon which to base such permits and decisions, to the extent allowable under this chapter and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. This process is completed through a cost analysis for compliance. Permits that do not include new requirements may be deemed affordable.

The Department is not required to complete a cost analysis for compliance because the facility is not a combined or separate sanitary sewer system for a publically-owned treatment works.

## III. CONSTRUCTION PERMIT CONDITIONS

The permittee is authorized to construct subject to the following conditions:

- 1. This construction permit does not authorize discharge.
- 2. All construction shall be in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted by BC Engineering, LLC on July 5, 2018.
- 3. The Department must be contacted in writing prior to making any changes to the approved plans and specifications that would directly or indirectly have an impact on the capacity, flow, system layout, or reliability of the proposed wastewater treatment facilities or any design parameter that is addressed by 10 CSR 20-8, in accordance with 10 CSR 20-8.110(8).

- 4. State and federal law does not permit bypassing of raw wastewater, therefore steps must be taken to ensure that raw wastewater does not discharge during construction. If a sanitary sewer overflow or bypass occurs, report the appropriate information to the Department's Kansas City Regional Office per 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(E)2.
- 5. The wastewater treatment facility shall be located at least fifty feet (50') from any dwelling or establishment.
- 6. The wastewater treatment facility shall be located above the twenty-five (25)-year flood level.
- 7. Wastewater treatment facility shall not be located within one hundred feet (100'), and preferably three hundred feet (300') of any water well or water supply structure.
- 8. In addition to the requirements for a construction permit, 10 CSR 20-6.200 requires land disturbance activities of 1 acre or more to obtain a Missouri state operating permit to discharge stormwater. The permit requires best management practices sufficient to control runoff and sedimentation to protect waters of the state. Land disturbance permits will only be obtained by means of the Department's ePermitting system available online at <u>dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm</u>. See <u>dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/stormwater/sw-land-disturb-permits.htm</u> for more information.
- 9. A United States (U.S.) Army Corps of Engineers (COE) permit (404) and a Water Quality Certification (401) issued by the Department or permit waiver may be required for the activities described in this permit. This permit is not valid until these requirements are satisfied. If construction activity will disturb any land below the ordinary high water mark of jurisdictional waters of the U.S. then a 404/401 will be required. Since the COE makes determinations on what is jurisdictional, you must contact the COE to determine permitting requirements. You may call the Department's Water Protection Program at 573-751-1300 for more information. See <u>dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/401/</u> for more information.
- 10. Upon completion of construction:
  - A. The Deer Meadows Farms will become the continuing authority for operation, maintenance, and modernization of these facilities;
  - B. Submit an electronic copy of the as builts if the project was not constructed in accordance with previously submitted plans and specifications; and
  - C. Submit the enclosed form Statement of Work Completed to the Department in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(D) and request the operating permit MOG821142 to be modified.

# IV. REVIEW SUMMARY

### 1. CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE

The storage volume of the facility is increased 100,000 gallons by constructing a septage storage lagoon.

## 2. FACILITY DESCRIPTION

Land Application and storage of domestic septage removed from septic tanks. This project is adding a 100,000 gallon storage lagoon to store domestic septage when land application is not permitted due to ground and weather conditions.

The Deer Meadows Farms WWTF is located at 29421 Woodhaven Road, Edwards City, in Benton County, Missouri.

## 3. <u>COMPLIANCE PARAMETERS</u>

The proposed project is required to monitor storage basin freeboard, daily precipitation, daily volume land applied, application area and application rate.

#### 4. <u>REVIEW of MAJOR TREATMENT DESIGN CRITERIA</u>

Storage Lagoon – Lagoon will be constructed and sealed with 6 inches bentonite due to the site condition of a severe overall geologic-limitations rating. Bentonite will be applied at the rate of two (2) pound per square foot, one (1) pound in one direction then one (1) pound per square foot in a perpendicular direction. The basin will have 3:1 sloping walls, the depth from the top of the berms to the lagoon floor will be7 ft, 1 ft will serve as sludge depth, and 1 ft of freeboard provides an operating depth of 5 ft. The basin is non-aerated and has a surface area of 5950 ft<sup>2</sup> and a wastewater volume of 100,000 gallons. This provides approximately 365 days of retention at the 1 in 10-year rainfall minus evaporation for the proposed storage period. The berm width will be 4 ft.

#### 5. <u>OPERATING PERMIT</u>

Operating permit MOG821142 will require a modification to reflect the construction activities. 60 days prior to the lagoon operation, submit the Statement of Work Completed to the Department in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(D), Form E - Application *for* General Permit under Missouri Clean Water Law, Form--MO 780-0795, dnr.mo.gov/forms/780-0795-f.pdf, along with \$100 permit modification fee and request the operating permit modification be issued.

Lei Hou, PE Engineering Section lei.hou@dnr.mo.gov

	27	
r		AP30199 CP0002000
	MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES RECEIVED	FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
		APP NO. CP NO.
		EEE RECEIVED CHECK NO.
	WASTEWATER FACILITY Water Protection	DATE RECEIVED
	WASTEWATER FACILITY Water Protection Program	
PLICAT	ION OVERVIEW	taining to domestic wastewater treatment
ilities, a d B. <b>All</b>	ation for Construction Permit – Wastewater Facility form is for construction per grichemical facilities, and components thereof. This form has been developed applicants must complete Part A. Part B should be completed for applicant nd application for wastewater treatment. Please read the accompanying ins of an incomplete application may result in the application being returned	ts who currently land-apply wastewater or structions before completing this form.
RT A -	BASIC INFORMATION	oswered NO, this application may be
) APPL	BASIC INFORMATION CATION INFORMATION (Note – If any of the questions in this section are ar lered incomplete and returned.)	
	a Federal/State funded project?  YES  N/A Funding Agency:	Project #:
) la thia	an application for an agrichemical?  YES (See instructions.)  N/A	
2 Hac +	ne Missouri Department of Natural Resources approved the proposed project's	s antidegradation review?
🗌 YE	S Date of Approval:	
	ne department approved the proposed project's facility plan*? S Date of Approval: $\overrightarrow{V}$ NO $\Box$ N/A (If Not Applicable, complete	No. 1.4.)
5 [Com with a	plete only if answered Not Applicable on No. 1.3.] Is a copy of the engineering design flow less than 22,500 gpd included with this application?	g report for wastewater treatment racingo
	opy of the appropriate plans* and specifications* included with this application S Denote which form is submitted:	? instructions.)
	summary of design* included with this application? 🗹 YES 🔲 NO	
_ Z X	eneral operating permit applicable? ES Submit the appropriate operating permit application to the Regional Office O Enclose the appropriate operating permit application and fee submittal. D	
.9 Is th	a facility currently under enforcement with the department or the Environmenta	Al Protection Agency?
10 lst	ne appropriate fee included with this application? 🛛 YES 📋 NO (See in	structions for appropriate ree.
Mustb	e affixed with a Missouri registered professional engineer's seal, signature and	d date.
2.0 PRC	JECT INFORMATION	
eer Me	F PROJECT adows Farms	
2 PPO IE	T DESCRIPTION	
Add stora	age lagoon when ground is not suitable for land application of septage.	
•		
2.3 SLUDG	E HANDLING, USE AND DISPOSAL DESCRIPTION	
A 4 DE010	N INFORMATION	
A. Curi	ent population:; Design population:	
	al Flow: gpd; Design Average Flow: <u>274</u> gpd; al Peak Daily Flow: <u>274</u> gpd; Design Maximum Daily Flow: <u>274</u> gpd	I; Design Wet Weather Event: 274
2.5 ADDIT	IONAL INFORMATION	
	topographic map attached?  YES  NO	
B. Is a	process now diagram attached .	
B. Is a		

IE	CILITY	TELEPHONE NUMBER		EMAIL ADDRESS	
er Meadows farms	CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY Benton
RESS (PHYSICAL) 21 Westhaven Road	Edwards		MO	65326	
astewater Treatment Facility: Mo- G	821142 (Outfall	Of	) T 39N , R 21V	1	
Legal Description: ¼, SE (Use additional pages if construction o	f more than one out	fall is proposed.)	1 3910 , K 210	u U	
2 UTM Coordinates Easting (X): For Universal Transverse Mercator (U	Northing TM), Zone 15 North	( Y ): referenced to Nor	th American Datum	1983 (NAD83)	
3 Name of receiving streams:					
0 PROJECT OWNER		TELEPHONE NUMBE	ER WITH AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS	
me chard Umlauf				ZIP CODE	
DRESS	CITY	<b></b>	STATE	65326	
	Edwards		ve as the continui	ng authority for th	e operation, maintenance
421 Westhaven Road 0 CONTINUING AUTHORITY: Pe	rmanent organiza		VE as the continue		
nd modernization of the wastewater	collection system	TELEPHONE NUMB	ER WITH AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRES	6
ichard Umlauf			STATE	ZIP CODE	
DDRESS	CITY Edwards		MO	65326	
9421 Westhaven Road 5.1 A letter from the continuing auth					]YES INO VINA
<ul> <li>Is a copy of the certificate of conv 3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE         <ul> <li>Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>Is a copy of the set of the s</li></ul></li></ul>	NG AUTHORITY IS A PR ING AUTHORITY IS A PR Ins and covenants	Included with th	is application? al instrument which		
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv 3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE         <ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to the treatment facility to the copy of the as-filed legal inside the continuation?</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	renience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PR ns and covenants deed, quitclaim d ne association inc trument (typically □ YES □ NC	essity included v coperty owners as included with th eed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro	sociation. is application? al instrument whic application?	☐ YES ☐ NO h transfers owne /ES ☐ NO tion with valid ea	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE</li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th</li> <li>C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal instinctuded with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta</li> <li>6.0 ENGINEER</li> </ul>	renience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PR ns and covenants deed, quitclaim d ne association inc trument (typically □ YES □ NC	essity included v ROPERTY OWNERS AS included with th leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation	sociation. al instrument which opplication?	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ea ed with this applic     EMAIL ADDRE	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation?
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li><u>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINU</u></li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th</li> <li>C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal instinctuded with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta</li> <li>6.0 ENGINEER</li> </ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PR ns and covenants deed, quitclaim d ne association inc irrument (typically YES NC ary of State's non	essity included v ROPERTY OWNERS AS included with th leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation	Al instrument which al instrument which application? Divides the associa a certificate include ABER WITH AREA CODE 35	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear ed with this applic     EMAIL ADDRE     bowdenca	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation?
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv. 3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE 4. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction 3. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal insi included with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta 6.0 ENGINEER ENGINEER NAME / COMPANY NAME Bowden Campbell / BC Engineering ADDRESS</li> </ul>	A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACT ING AUTHORITY IS A PR A S and covenants deed, quitclaim d the association inc trument (typically YES NC Ary of State's nong LLC	essity included v ROPERTY OWNERS AS included with the leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68	Al instrument which al instrument which application?	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear ed with this applic     EMAIL ADDRE     bowdenca     ZIP CODE     65355	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation?
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE</li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th</li> <li>C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal instinctuded with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta</li> <li>6.0 ENGINEER</li> <li>Bowden Campbell / BC Engineering</li> <li>ADDRESS</li> <li>23332 Highway 7</li> <li>7.0 PROJECT OWNER: I hereby knowledge and belief such informat Clean Water Law and all rules, regulation of the function of the secret of the se</li></ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PF hs and covenants deed, quitclaim d he association inc trument (typically ☐ YES ☐ NC ary of State's nong , LLC CITY Warsay certify that I am fa- tion is true, compl ulations, orders, a	ESSITY Included V ROPERTY OWNERS AS included with the leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in ete, and accuration and decisions, su	All instrument which al instrument which application? Divides the associa an certificate include ABER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted to abject to any legitin	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear     ed with this applic         EMAIL ADDRE         bowdenca         ZIP CODE         65355     ed in this applica     his permit, I agre     nate appeal avail	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation?
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE</li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to the converse of the series of the seri</li></ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PF hs and covenants deed, quitclaim d he association inc trument (typically ☐ YES ☐ NC ary of State's nong , LLC CITY Warsay certify that I am fa- tion is true, compl ulations, orders, a	ESSITY Included V ROPERTY OWNERS AS included with the leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in ete, and accuration and decisions, su	All instrument which al instrument which application? Divides the associa an certificate include ABER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted to abject to any legitin	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear     tion with this applic         EMAIL ADDRE         bowdenca         ZIP CODE         65355     ed in this applica     his permit, I agre     nate appeal avail     loes not guarante     ing Permit for this	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers sation?
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of convision of the service of convision of the service of the service</li></ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PF hs and covenants deed, quitclaim d he association inc trument (typically ☐ YES ☐ NC ary of State's nong , LLC CITY Warsay certify that I am fa- tion is true, compl ulations, orders, a	ESSITY INCLUDED V COPERTY OWNERS AS included with the leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in ete, and accurate ind decisions, such suance of the co f the issued Mission TELEPHONE NUM	All instrument which al instrument which application? all instrument which application? applicat	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear     tion with this applice         bowdenca         ZIP CODE         65355     ted in this applica         his permit, I agre         nate appeal avail         loes not guarante         ing Permit for this         DATE         Jol	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation? YES NO ss mpbell@gmail.com tion and to the best of my e to abide by the Missouri able to applicant under se the proposed wastewated s facility.
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE</li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th</li> <li>C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal instinctuded with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta</li> <li>6.0 ENGINEER</li> <li>BOWDERS 23332 Highway 7</li> <li>7.0 PROJECT OWNER: I hereby knowledge and belief such informat Clean Water Law and all rules, regulation with the required eff</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>PRINTED NAME</li> <li>Richard Umlauf</li> <li>TITLE OR CORPORATE POSITION</li> </ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS A PF hs and covenants deed, quitclaim d he association inc trument (typically ☐ YES ☐ NC ary of State's nong , LLC CITY Warsay certify that I am fa- tion is true, compl ulations, orders, a	ESSITY INCLUDED V COPERTY OWNERS AS included with the leed or other leg luded with this a the plat) that pro- profit corporation TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in ete, and accurate ind decisions, such suance of the co f the issued Mission TELEPHONE NUM	All instrument which al instrument which application? all instrument which application? applicat	YES □ NO     transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear     tion with this applice         bowdenca         ZIP CODE         65355     ted in this applica         his permit, I agre         nate appeal avail         loes not guarante         ing Permit for this         DATE         Jol	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation? YES NO ss mpbell@gmail.com tion and to the best of my e to abide by the Missouri able to applicant under se the proposed wastewated s facility.
<ul> <li>A. Is a copy of the certificate of conv.</li> <li>3 COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING IF THE CONTINUE</li> <li>A. Is a copy of the as-filed restriction</li> <li>B. Is a copy of the as-filed warranty wastewater treatment facility to th</li> <li>C. Is a copy of the as-filed legal instinctuded with this application?</li> <li>D. Is a copy of the Missouri Secreta</li> <li>6.0 ENGINEER</li> <li>Bowden Campbell / BC Engineering</li> <li>ADDRESS</li> <li>23332 Highway 7</li> <li>7.0 PROJECT OWNER: I hereby knowledge and belief such informat Clean Water Law and all rules, regulation with the required eff</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>Missouri Clean Water Law. I also u treatment will meet the required eff</li> <li>PROJECTOWNER SIGNATURE</li> <li>PRINTED NAME</li> <li>Richard Umlauf</li> <li>Mail completed copy to: Interview of the signature of the sig</li></ul>	venience and neco ING AUTHORITY IS APP has and covenants deed, quitclaim d he association inc trument (typically ☐ YES ☐ NC ary of State's nong , LLC CITY Warsaw certify that I am fa tion is true, compl ulations, orders, a inderstand the iss luent limitations o	TELEPHONE NUM TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in the issued Mission the issued Mission TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W amiliar with the in the issued Mission TELEPHONE NUM TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W AMILIAR WITH THE ISSUE TELEPHONE NUM (660) 438-68 W AMILIAR WITH THE ISSUE (700 MILIAR WITH T	ABER WITH AREA CODE ABER WITH AREA CODE ABER WITH AREA CODE ABER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted t JUNBER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted t JUNBER WITH AREA CODE 36 Code 37 Code 37 Code 37 Code 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted t JUNBER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain te, and if granted t JUNBER WITH AREA CODE 35 STATE MO Information contain 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	YES □ NO     h transfers owne     YES □ NO     tion with valid ear     ed with this applic         EMAIL ADDRE         bowdenca         ZIP CODE         65355     ed in this applica     his permit, 1 agre     nate appeal avail     loes not guarante     ing Permit for this         DATE         CUL	rship of the land for the sements for all sewers ation?  YES  NO ss mpbell@gmail.com tion and to the best of my e to abide by the Missouri able to applicant under se the proposed wastewate s facility.

.